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Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: Does the Govcrnment propose to start its own classes for instruction?

Shri Kanungo: No; the training, all the world over, is job training. And, that is also adopted in our country for a long timc. It all depends upon the amount of work which an articled
·clerk docs over the course of years.
The Institute of Chartered Accountants has recently provided a training scheme on theory. But the practical work has got to be done in office and on audit.

Shri K. R. Gupta: Is it a fact that most of the trainees have to pay a Jump sum to the firms and that too in a not legal way?

Shri Kanungo: That is what I said.
~!'hey have to pay a premium depending upon the firm they join.

Shri C. R. Pattabhl Raman: Is it a fact that it is a statutory body with rules and regulations?

Shri Kanungo: It has been answer-
~d. The Institute of Chartered Accountants is formed by a statute of Parliament.
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Report on Central Government Servants' Strikes

-341. Shri S. M. BanerJee: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether Shri R. L. Mehta's report on the Central Government Servants' strike in 1960 has been fully considered by Government;

(b) If so, their reactions; olnd

(c) steps taken to avoid the recurrence of strikes in future?

The Minister of Labour In the MInistry of Labour aud Employment (Shrl Ha.W): (a) The report has not yet been submitted to Governr.1t;nL.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shri S. M. BanerJee: This particular officer, Shri R. L. Mehta was appointed for this purpose some time in 1960.
[ want to know when his report is likely to be submitted.

Shrl Hathi: It is not possjble to give a definite date; it may take some time more.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether Government have taken any final decision regarding the appointment or the formation of Whitley Council or the negotiating machinery which is to be set up by the indus-
trjes also.

The MInister of PlaDDIn~ ud
Labour and Employment (Shrl Nuda): This does not arise out of this question. But I may give this answer. This is under active eonsideration at the moment.

Sbrl IndraJlt Gupta: With particular reference to part (c) of this question, may I know whether it Is a fact that the various ernploy!nl ministries of Government have refWled to accept this Code of Discipline or arc rather asking for some modifications?

Shri Nanda: This does not arise out of the question.

Mr. Speaker: That is quite different.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: It IS relevant because it is asked, what steps are being taken ..... .

Mr. Speaker: It is rather remotely relevant and not directly.

Shri Nambiar: May I know whether the Government departments, especially the railways, do not want to come in any way near the Code of Discipline or of any arrangement like the Whitley Council?

Shri Nanda: It is again in the same line. But this was answered only the other day about the railways.
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Shrl Tyagi: Temporarily.

Shri Nath Pal: What is temporary;
the recognition is perma';'ent?

Shri S. M. Banerjee: b reply to a previous supplementary the hon.
Minister stated that the formation of the Whitley Council was under consideration. I want to know whether before taking any final decision the federations of the Central Government employees will be consulted "lid:
if so, when?

Shri Nanda: Very full consultation had been arranged earlier. If there is any new issue it can be brought up again for consultation.

Cable Factory in West Beng~1

+ r Shri Vasndevan Nair:
·:;I~~ Shri Warlor:

L Shri Yallamanda Reddy:

Will the Minister of Commerce and'
Indnstry be pleased to state:

(a) whether any agreement has been signed for collaboration for setting up of a Cable Factory in West Bengal with any East German firm by Messrs Aluminium Cables and Conductors (Private) Ltd. Calcutta;
and

(b) if so, the details of the Agreement?

The Mlatster of Industry in the·
Ministry of Commeree and Industry.'
(Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir.

